

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

No. SC96276

---

CITY OF AURORA, MISSOURI, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

SPECTRA COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, LLC, d/b/a CENTURYLINK, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County  
Hon. David L. Vincent, III and Hon. Tom W. DePriest, Jr.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON  
PAISNER LLP

Mark B. Leadlove, #33205  
Jonathan B. Potts, #64091  
One Metropolitan Square  
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
Tel: (314) 259-2000  
Fax: (314) 259-2020  
mbleadlove@bclplaw.com  
jonathan.potts@bclplaw.com

Timothy R. Beyer, *pro hac vice*  
1700 Lincoln St., Suite 4100  
Denver, CO 80203  
Tel: (303) 861-7000  
Fax: (303) 866-0200  
tim.beyer@bclplaw.com

RUNNYMEDE law group

Stephen Robert Clark, #41417  
Adam S. Hochschild, #52282  
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1100  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
Tel: (314) 814-8880  
sclark@runnymedelaw.com  
ahochschild@runnymedelaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	9
POINT I.....	9
POINT II.....	12
POINT III.....	16
POINT IV.....	22
POINT V.....	25
POINT VI.....	27
POINT VII.....	30
POINT VIII.....	33
POINT IX.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Nat’l Prop. &amp; Cas. Co. v. Ensz &amp; Jester, P.C.,</i>	
358 S.W.3d 75 (Mo.App. 2011) .....	14
<i>Anchor Centre Partners, Ltd. v. Mercantile Bank, N.A.,</i>	
803 S.W.2d 23 (Mo. 1991) .....	18, 19, 23
<i>Blaske v. Smith &amp; Entzeroth, Inc.,</i>	
821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. 1991) .....	15
<i>Bresnahan v. Bass,</i>	
562 S.W.2d 385 (Mo.App. 1978) .....	15
<i>City of Bridgeton v. Missouri-Am. Water Co.,</i>	
219 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. 2007) .....	26
<i>City of Jefferson v. Cingular Wireless,</i>	
2005 WL 1384062 (W.D. Mo. June 9, 2005) .....	21
<i>City of Lexington v. Seaton,</i>	
819 S.W.2d 753 (Mo.App. 1991) .....	32
<i>City of Normandy v. Greitens,</i>	
518 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. 2017) .....	10
<i>City of Springfield v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.,</i>	
203 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. 2006) .....	9, 10, 15

*City of St. Peters v. Roeder*,  
 466 S.W.3d 538 (Mo. 2015) ..... 32, 33

*City of Winchester v. American Woodmark Corp.*,  
 252 Va. 98 (1996) ..... 25

*Croffoot v. Max German, Inc.*,  
 857 S.W.2d 435 (Mo.App. 1993) ..... 31

*David Ranken, Jr. Tech. Inst. v. Boykins*,  
 816 S.W.2d 189 (Mo. 1991) ..... 36

*Dungan v. Fuqua Homes, Inc.*,  
 437 S.W.3d 807 (Mo.App. 2014) ..... 35

*Dunn Indus. Group, Inc. v. City of Sugar Creek*,  
 112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. 2003) ..... 25

*Dycus v. Cross*,  
 869 S.W.2d 745 (Mo. 1994) ..... 18

*Excel Drug Co., Inc. v. Missouri Dept. of Rev.*,  
 609 S.W.2d 404 (Mo. 1980) ..... 29

*ITT Comm. Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.*,  
 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1993) ..... 16, 19

*Kansas City v. Graybar Elec. Co., Inc.*,  
 485 S.W.2d 38 (Mo. 1972) ..... 20

*Lora v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
 618 S.W.2d 630 (Mo. 1981) ..... 30

*Missouri Municipal League v. State*,  
 489 S.W.3d 765 (Mo. 2016) ..... 27, 28, 31

*Mo. Roundtable for Life, Inc. v. State*,  
 396 S.W.3d 348 (Mo. 2013) ..... 11

*Murphy v. Carron*,  
 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. 1976) ..... 22

*Odorite of Am., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
 713 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. 1986) ..... 29

*Ogg v. Mediacom, L.L.C.*,  
 142 S.W.3d 801 (Mo.App. 2004) ..... 14

*Overman v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.*,  
 706 S.W.2d 244 (Mo.App. 1986) ..... 34

*Philadelphia Eagles Football Club, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia*,  
 573 Pa. 189 (2003) ..... 24

*Poplar Bluff v. Poplar Bluff Loan & Bldg. Assoc.*,  
 369 S.W.2d 764 (Mo.App. 1963) ..... 13

*Sprint Spectrum, L.P. v. County of St. Charles*,  
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43590 (E.D. Mo. July 6, 2005) ..... 16

*SSM Cardinal Glennon Children’s Hosp. v. State*,  
 68 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. 2002) ..... 11

*State ex rel. Hagerman v. St. Louis & E.S.L.E.R. Co.*,  
 216 S.W. 263 (Mo. 1919) ..... 13

*State ex rel. Hotel Continental v. Burton,*  
334 S.W.2d 75 (Mo. 1960) ..... 20

*State ex rel. McKittrick v. Springfield City Water Co.,*  
131 S.W.2d 525 (Mo. 1939) ..... 14

*State ex rel. Peach v. Melhar Corp.,*  
650 S.W.2d 633 (Mo.App. 1983) ..... 14

*State ex rel. Research Med. Ctr. v. Peters,*  
631 S.W.2d 938 (Mo.App. 1982) ..... 27, 28

*State ex rel. Spillers v. Johnston,*  
113 S.W. 1083 (Mo. 1908) ..... 19

*Strong v. American Cyanamid Co.,*  
261 S.W.3d 493 (Mo.App. 2007) ..... 21

*TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,*  
514 S.W.3d 18 (Mo. 2017) ..... 19, 20

*Utilicorp United, Inc. v. Dir. of Rev.,*  
785 S.W.2d 277 (Mo. 1990) ..... 31

*Watkins v. Floyd,*  
492 S.W.2d 865 (Mo.App. 1973) ..... 15

**Statutes**

4 U.S.C. §§116-126 ..... 15

R.S. Mo. §1.020(12) ..... 34

R.S. Mo. §1.140 ..... 11

R.S. Mo. §67.1830(5) ..... 11, 12, 16

R.S. Mo. §67.1840.2(1) ..... 12, 16

R.S. Mo. §67.1842.1 ..... *passim*

R.S. Mo. §67.1846.1 ..... 9, 10

R.S. Mo. §71.625 ..... *passim*

R.S. Mo. §94.150 ..... 28

R.S. Mo. §94.310 ..... 28

R.S. Mo. §140.160 ..... 28

R.S. Mo. §140.730.3 ..... 28

R.S. Mo. §141.080 ..... 28

R.S. Mo. §147.120.6 ..... 28

R.S. Mo. §148.070.1 ..... 28

R.S. Mo. §144.020.1(4) ..... 19

R.S. Mo. §144.030.1 ..... 19

R.S. Mo. §144.080.1 ..... 29

R.S. Mo. §144.220 ..... 28, 29

R.S. Mo. §386.020 ..... 35

R.S. Mo. §§392.010-392.611 ..... 15

R.S. Mo. §392.180 ..... 35

R.S. Mo. §392.200 ..... 35

R.S. Mo. §392.350 ..... 34

R.S. Mo. §408.020 ..... 31, 32

R.S. Mo. §408.040 ..... 33

R.S. Mo. §432.070 ..... 26

R.S. Mo. §488.472..... 34  
R.S. Mo. §516.110(1) ..... 12  
R.S. Mo. §516.120..... 28

**Rules**

Rule 78.07(c) ..... 33  
Rule 84.04..... *passim*

**Regulations**

12 C.S.R. 10-41.010 ..... 31, 32

**City Ordinances**

Cameron Code §10.5-151..... 15  
Cameron Code §10.5-204..... 16  
Wentzville Code §140.120 ..... 32, 33  
Wentzville Code §655.010 ..... 15  
Wentzville Code §655.070 ..... 37  
Wentzville Code §§655.280-655.430..... 12  
Wentzville Code §655.285.A ..... 12
